iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C
OPTO ENCODER PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev. A3, Page 1/5
prelim
inary
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Package Options Order Designation
iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C LNB1R iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C-1R
iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C reticle iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C-xR 7.6 mm x 7.1 mm
RoHS compliant
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Item Symbol Parameter Conditions Fig.    Unit
     Min. Typ. Max.
TG1 Ta Operating Ambient Temperature Range   -40  110 °C
TG2 Ts Storage Temperature Range   -40  110 °C
TG3 Tpk Reflow Soldering Peak Temperature tpk < 20 s, convection reflow
tpk < 20 s, vapour phase
TOL (time on label) 8 h;
please refer to customer
information file No. 7 for
details
   245
230
°C
°C
Copyright © 2012 iC-Haus www.ichaus.com
iC-LNB oBGA LNB2C
OPTO ENCODER PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev. A3, Page 2/5
prelim
inary
PIN CONFIGURATION PIN FUNCTIONS
No.
Name
Function
A1 SCK SPI Clock Input
A2 VDD +3 V to +5.5 V I/O Port Supply Voltage
A3 GND I/O Port Ground
A4 LED LED Current Control (Highside Output)
A5 VDDA +4 V to +5.5 V Supply Voltage
A6 GNDA Ground
B1 CS SPI Chip Select
B2 MISO SPI Data Output
B3 MOSI SPI Data Input
B4 PCOS Analog Voltage Output PCOS
B5 NSIN Analog Voltage Output NSIN
B6 PSIN Analog Voltage Output PSIN
C1 DIR Inversion of Code Direction /
 Parallel Output Bit 13
C2 TNS Test Input NSIN /
 Parallel Output Bit 14
C3 TNC Test Input NCOS /
 Parallel Output Bit 15
C4 TPS Test Input PSIN /
 Parallel Output Bit 1
C5 TPC Test Input PCOS /
 Parallel Output Bit 0
C6 NCOS Analog Voltage Output NCOS
D1 DOUT Shift Register Data Output /
 Parallel Output Bit 10
D2 DIN Shift Register Data Input /
 Parallel Output Bit 11
D3 NSL Shift Register Load /
 Parallel Output Bit 12
D4 INCB Incremental Output B /
 Parallel Output Bit 3
D5 INCA Incremental Output A /
 Parallel Output Bit 2
D6 ERR Error Message Output
E1 PO7 Singleturn MSB-1 /
 Parallel Output Bit 7
E2 PO8 Singleturn MSB /
 Parallel Output Bit 8
E3 CLK Shift Register Clock Input /
 Parallel Output Bit 9
E4 XJD Alignment Signal /
 Parallel Output Bit 6